

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON
COMPANY N.V. SECURITIES LITIGATION

)
) **CASE NO. 1:17-CV-1580**
)

) Hon. Lorna Schofield
)
)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES AND
COMPENSATORY AWARDS FOR PLAINTIFFS**

KAHN SWICK & FOTI, LLC

Kim E. Miller (KM-6996)
J. Ryan Lopatka (*admitted PHV*)
250 Park Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10177
Telephone: (504) 455-1400
Fax: (504) 455-1498

Lewis S. Kahn
Craig J. Geraci, Jr. (*admitted PHV*)
1100 Poydras Street, Suite 3200
New Orleans, LA 70163
Telephone: (504) 455-1400
Fax: (504) 455-1498

*Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiff
ALSAR Ltd. Partnership and
Class Counsel*

POMERANTZ LLP

Joshua B. Silverman (*admitted PHV*)
10 South La Salle Street, Suite 3505
Chicago, IL 60603
Telephone: (312) 377-1181
Fax: (312) 229-8811

*Counsel for Additional Plaintiffs Iron
Workers Local 40, 361, & 417 –
Union Security Funds and Iron
Workers Local 580 – Joint Funds*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	5
A. Plaintiffs’ Counsel are Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses from the Common Fund.....	5
B. The Court Should Award a Reasonable Percentage of the Common Fund.....	6
C. Analysis of the Relevant Factors Confirms that the Requested Fee Is Reasonable.....	8
1. Time and Labor Expended by Plaintiffs’ Counsel.....	8
2. The Magnitude, Complexity, and Risk of Litigation.....	9
3. The Settling Parties Were Represented by Experienced, High-Caliber Counsel	14
4. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Wholly Consistent with Case Law.....	16
5. Public Policy Considerations: Private Securities Suits Are an “Essential Supplement” to Criminal Prosecution and Civil Enforcement.....	17
6. A Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms That the Requested Attorneys’ Fees are Reasonable	18
D. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Should Be Reimbursed for \$3,462,683.78 in Litigation Expenses.....	20
E. The Proposed Compensatory Awards to Plaintiffs are Reasonable.....	22
III. TIMING OF PAYMENTS	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , No. 14-cv-7126, 2018 WL 6250657 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2018).....	16, 23
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	17
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Aponte v. Comprehensive Health Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-4825, 2013 WL 1364147 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2013)	9
<i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	18
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	6, 17
<i>Becher v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 174 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	17
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979).....	11
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	6
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	5
<i>Bryant v. Avado Brands, Inc.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 1368 (M.D. Ga. 2000), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Bryant v. Dupree</i> , 252 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Calfo, et al. v. Messina, Sr. et al.</i> , No. 15-cv-4010, ECF No. 184 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2017).....	25
<i>City of Birmingham Ret. & Relief Sys. v. Credit Suisse Grp. AG</i> , No. 17-cv-10014, 2020 WL 7413926 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2020).....	7
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	14
<i>City of Providence v. Aéropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-7132, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	2, 5, 10, 15, 17, 19
<i>Collins v. Olin Corp.</i> , No. 03-cv-0945, 2010 WL 1677764 (D. Conn. Apr. 21, 2010).....	17

<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	20
<i>Eltman v. Grandma Lee’s, Inc.</i> , No. 82-cv-1912, 1986 WL 53400 (E.D.N.Y. May 28, 1986).....	14
<i>Fishoff v. Coty Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-0628, 2010 WL 305358 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 634 F.3d 647 (2d Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 11-cv-8405, 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015)	19
<i>Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015), <i>reh’g denied</i> (July 1, 2015).....	13
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	5, 6, 7, 9, 14
<i>Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co.</i> , 509 F. App’x 21 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 571 U.S. 888, 134 S. Ct. 310 (2013).....	7
<i>Hicks v. Stanley</i> , No. 01-cv-10071, 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	18
<i>Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	11, 14
<i>In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 03-cv-5755, 2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006, <i>aff’d</i> , 272 F. App’x 9 (2d Cir. 2008).	15
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	8, 10
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , No. 02-cv-5575, 2006 WL 3057232 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2006).....	19
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , No. 02-cv-5575, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)	11
<i>In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 84-cv-20148, 1991 WL 238298 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991).....	11
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative, & Employee Ret. Income Sec. Act (ERISA) Litig.</i> , No. 09 MDL 2058, 2013 WL 12091355 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 772 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014);	23
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-61542, 2011 WL 1585605(S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011).....	14
<i>In re Bear Stearns Companies, Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	13, 21, 22
<i>In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	7

<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-cv-1825, 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010).....	16
<i>In re Delcath Systems, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 13-cv-3116, ECF No. 141 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2015).....	25
<i>In re Deutsche Telekom AG Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00-cv-9475, 2005 WL 7984326 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2005).....	20
<i>In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05-cv-10240, 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....	20
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , No. MDL 12-2389, 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 674 F. App'x 37 (2d Cir. 2016)	17
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	21
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-cv-3400, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	15
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	8, 17, 23
<i>In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	22
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	2, 16
<i>In re Interpublic Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-cv-6527, 2004 WL 2397190 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2004).....	6
<i>In re Med. X-Ray Film Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 93-cv-5904, 1998 WL 661515 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1998)	17
<i>In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	15, 20, 22, 23
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. Partnerships Litig.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 410, (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	10
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	20
<i>In re Top Tankers, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-cv-13761, 2008 WL 2944620 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2008).....	6, 23
<i>In re Twinlab Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 187 F. Supp. 2d 80 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	19
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	18
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 01695, 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....	7

<i>In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	14, 15, 18
<i>In re Worldcom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	18, 20
<i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....	11
<i>J. I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	6
<i>Kalnit v. Eichler</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 327, 345 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Khait v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 06-cv-6381, 2010 WL 2025106 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010).....	17
<i>Kurzweil v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> , No. 94-cv2373, 1999 WL 1076105 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 1999).....	20
<i>Landmen Partners Inc. v. The Blackstone Grp. L.P.</i> , No. 08-cv-03601, ECF No. 183 (S.D.N.Y. filed Apr. 15, 2008).....	16
<i>LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher</i> , 143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	5, 18
<i>Matter of Cont’l Illinois Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	18, 19
<i>Mohney v. Shelly’s Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar</i> , No. 06-cv-4270, 2009 WL 5851465 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009).....	17
<i>Stein v. Eagle Bancorp</i> , No. 19-cv-6873, ECF No. 104 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2022)	25
<i>Pennsylvania Pub. Sch. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 318 F.R.D. 19 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	23
<i>Reichman v. Bonsignore, Brignati & Mazzotta P.C.</i> , 818 F.2d 278, 283 (2d Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Robbins v. Koger Properties, Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)	11, 13
<i>Roberts v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	20
<i>Savoie v. Merchants Bank</i> , 166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999).....	7, 19

Sheikh v. Align Communications, Inc.,
 No. 15-cv-07549, 2018 WL 11214836 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2018) 7

Silverberg v. People’s Bank,
 23 F. App’x 46 (2d Cir. 2001) 17

Silverstein v. AllianceBernstein, L.P.,
 No. 09-cv-5904, 2013 WL 7122612 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2013)..... 16

Stefaniak v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
 No. 05-cv-0720, 2008 WL 7630102 (W.D.N.Y. June 28, 2008)..... 17

Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of Louisiana v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.,
 No. 01-cv-11814, 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004)..... 10

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.,
 551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 17

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 7, 22

Other Authorities

7B CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & MARY KAY KANE,
 FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1803 (3d ed. 2005) 5

Cornerstone Research, “Securities Class Action Filings, 2021 Year in Review” 14

Herbert M. Kritzer, *Seven Dogged Myths Concerning Contingency Fees*,
 80 Wash. U. L.Q. 739 (2002)..... 23

James S. Kakalik et al.,
 “An Evaluation of Judicial Case Management Under the Civil Justice Reform Act,”
 (1996)..... 23

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH) § 14.121 (2004)..... 5

NERA Economic Consulting, Janeen McIntosh and Svetlana Starykh,
 “Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2021 Full-Year Review,”
 January 25, 2022 10, 14, 17
